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Eco Buildings Group PLC

("Eco Buildings" or the "Company")    

 

Interim Results for the six months ended 30 June 2024

Eco Bui ldings  Group PLC (AIM: ECOB), announces  i ts  unaudited interim results  for the s ix months  ended 30 June 2024.   
 
Operational Highlights 

·      S ince producing our first wal l  in December 2023, the purchased machinery was  subject to a  s ignificant process  of
innova0on and upgrades  to a l low i t to operate in a  ful ly automated mode.  This  has  led to 33% decrease in
production time as  wel l  as  reduction in operating costs  going forward. 

·      As  previous ly announced, commercial  produc0on began at the factory in June 2024 fol lowing the comple0on of
this  work.   We have already begun to supply materia l  for our first order, and have received a purchase order for
the first rol l ing program of panels  from AED Shpk for 25,000 sqm to be drawn down in accordance with a  schedule
of works .   The sale of these panels  wi l l  a l low the company to generate revenue as  we rol l  out the more complex
complete dwel l ings .

·      The group received official  cer0fica0on for La0n American Markets .  The Group's  wal ls  have been approved for
use under na0onal  bui lding regula0ons in Chi le, fol lowing a ful l  range of stress  tests  carried out by the Univers i ty
of Chi le in Santiago including reval idation of the fi re safety certi fication.

Financial Highlights
 

·      O n 8 February 2024 Eco Bui ldings  Group P lc announced that i t had raised £827,000 via  a  subscrip0on for new
ordinary shares  by several  suppor0ve exis0ng shareholders . The Subscrip0on was effected at a  price of 12 pence
per share.

·      Revenue for the s ix months  to 30 June 2024 increased to €0.2 mi l l ion (H1 2023: €0.03 mi l l ion) including the first
revenues recognised from the sale of GFRG panel l ing.

·      Losses  for the hal f year were €1.0 mi l l ion (H1 2023: €0.9 mi l l ion), due to costs  incurred as  the Eco Bus iness  has
been developed.

 

 

 

Operational Update
 

Operating Update for the period to 30 June 2024

Operational Milestones

The company achieved ful ly automated produc0on at i ts  new factory in Durres , Albania, which has  s ignificantly enhanced
produc0on efficiency, reducing 0me by 33%. This  new l ine can produce 177,000 sqm of glass  fibre reinforced gypsum
(GFRG) wal ls  annual ly, enough to bui ld 768 homes per year.

Fol lowing rigorous  tes0ng by the Cathol ic Univers i ty of Chi le, Eco Bui ldings ' wal l  panels  were approved for the Chi lean
construc0on market. This  breakthrough opens up s ignificant growth opportuni0es  in La0n America, with the poten0al  for
further expansion across  the region.

The upgraded factory and produc0on processes  have al lowed Eco Bui ldings  to improve product qual i ty, reduce costs , and
increase intel lectual  property (IP) potentia l , pos i tioning them for further expansion into new markets , particularly in Chi le.

Sales development

Eco Bui ldings  Group has  experienced l  growth in 2024 in terms of sales  and market expansion. The company has
capital ized on i ts  innova0ons in modular housing, leveraging i ts  upgraded produc0on capabi l i0es  to drive sales  across
various  markets .

Eco Bui ldings  has  a lready begun to supply materia l  for our first order, and have received a purchase order for the first
rol l ing program of panels  from AED Shpk for 25,000 sqm to be drawn down in accordance with a  schedule of works .   The
sale of these panels  wi l l  a l low the company to generate revenue as  we rol l  out the more complex complete dwel l ings .

I n a  major mi lestone, the company successful ly produced and sold i ts  first ful l  modular bui lding from i ts  newly automated
produc0on faci l i ty. This  sale not only showcases  Eco Bui ldings ' enhanced produc0on capabi l i0es  but a lso establ ishes  a
sol id proof of concept for future large-scale projects . The ful ly automated faci l i ty enables  the company to produce modular
bui ldings  at a  lower cost and faster rate, which has  bolstered i ts  compe00ve edge in the rapidly growing modular
construction market.



construction market.

The company received a prel iminary order for 5,000 sqm of wal l ing from R&T Sh.p.K ., which wi l l  be used as  a  permanent
perimeter wal l  for a  res iden0al  tourist development in Albania. This  deal  i s  expected to lead to further nego0a0ons for the
supply of modular bui ldings  for the same development, marking a  potentia l  new long-term cl ient relationship.

The Chi lean market represents  a  major new frontier for Eco Bui ldings ' products . Fol lowing the successful  testing and
certi fication of i ts  wal l  panels  by the Cathol ic Univers i ty of Chi le, the company is  poised to enter the Chi lean construction
market, which is  known for i ts  stringent bui lding regulations. This  certi fication opens up opportunities  for expansion
across  Latin America, where Eco Bui ldings ' modular wal l  panels  wi l l  now be cons idered compl iant in several  countries . The
company expects  s igni ficant future sales  growth in this  region as  a  result of i ts  adaptabi l i ty to local  construction
standards.

Based on i ts  current orders  and completed projects , Eco Bui ldings  has  forecasted over €1 mi l l ion in revenue by the end of
2024, primari ly driven by ongoing del iveries  of modular wal l  panels  and smal l  bui lding orders .  The recent £450,000
capital  ra ise is  expected to further enhance the company's  abi l i ty to meet large-scale orders , with current contracts
ensuring that Eco Bui ldings  can focus  on fulfil l ing i ts  25,000 sqm purchase order and expanding i ts  footprint in both
Albania and Latin America.

Looking ahead, Eco Bui ldings  a ims to continue scal ing i ts  sales  by:

·      Tapping into the growing global  demand for modular housing solutions, particularly in rapidly urbanizing regions
l ike Latin America and Eastern Europe.

·      Expanding i ts  cl ient base across  res identia l , commercial , and government sectors , with a  strong focus  on
sustainabi l i ty, cost efficiency, and the speed of modular construction.

·      Leveraging technology to maintain high product standards  whi le reducing costs , ensuring that their wal l  panels
and modular bui ldings  remain competitive in price-sens itive markets .

I n conclus ion, 2024 so far has  been a breakthrough year for Eco Bui ldings  Group's  sales , with s ignificant contracts , new
market entries , and diverse product offerings  driving both current and future revenue growth. The company's  sales  strategy
is  a l igned with global  trends  in modular construc0on, a l lowing i t to capital ize on emerging opportuni0es  across  mul0ple
regions.

Leadership Transition

AIer over 12 years  of service, Andrew Al lner re0red as  Chairman of Eco Bui ldings  Group P LC, having led the company
through i ts  transforma0ve phases, including the reloca0on of i ts  factory from Dubai  to Durres  and the successful
production of their fi rst modular wal l .

Don Nicolson was appointed as  the new non-execu0ve Chairman. Mr Nicolson, a  senior bus iness  leader with 40 years  of
experience, brings  a  wealth of exper0se from previous  roles  at BP  and Levan0na Natural  Stone Company.  Dr. Etrur Albani
took on a ful l -time role as  Executive Vice Chairman, focus ing on cl ient relationships  and strategic growth.

Financial Developments

Eco Bui ldings  ra ised £450,000 through a subscrip0on of new shares  effected at a  price of 10 pence per share, as
announced on 21 August 2024, to fund wal l  panel  del iveries  and fulfil  contracts  in Albania. The company's  revenue
projections  were boosted, expecting over €114 mi l l ion from existing contracts  over the next three years .

O veral l , 2024 has  been a pivotal  year for Eco Bui ldings  Group, with leadership changes, automa0on advancements ,
successful  product approvals , and promis ing financial  growth projections  across  new markets .

 

For further information, contact:

Eco Buildings Group plc

Sanjay Bowry, Chief Executive Officer

Tel : +44 (0)20 7380 0999

Fiona Hadfield, Finance Director

Tel : +44 (0)20 7380 0999

 

Spark Advisory Partners Limited (Nominated Adviser)

Matt Davis  / James Keeshan

 

Tel :  +44 (0) 203 368 3550

Tavira Securities Limited (Broker)

Oliver Stansfield / Jonathan Evans

Tel :  +44 (0) 203 192 1739

 
Notes

The Company has  acquired proven and innova0ve prefabricated technology which has  been in development and
commercial  use s ince 2006. Eco Bui ldings ' range of prefabricated, green housing products  based on glass  fibre reinforced
gypsum panels  ("GFRG") provides  a  construction solution for both affordable and high-end housing.

Eco Bui ldings  has  a lready secured two sales  contracts  with major construc0on companies , one in Albania, the other in
Kosovo, which are expected to generate gross  sales  revenue of up to €38 mi l l ion in total  per annum over the first three
years  (approximately €114 mi l l ion in total ) fol lowing Admiss ion.

The market share for factory-based bui lding technology is  expected to grow s ignificantly over the coming years  as  private
developers  and the publ ic sector seek to address  the substan0al  and growing deficit in housing stock and issues  of
construction cost, speed and qual i ty and housing affordabi l i ty.



construction cost, speed and qual i ty and housing affordabi l i ty.

 

 

 

 

 

 

ECO BUILDINGS GROUP PLC

Condensed unaudited consolidated income statement and statement of comprehensive income

 

 
 

Note
 
 

Six months
ended 30 June

2024
Unaudited

 
€'000s

 Six months
ended 30 June

2023
Unaudited

 
€'000s

For the year
ended
2023

Audited
 

€'000s

Revenue 206 32 140
Cos t of Sa l e s (74) (4) (118)
Gross Profit 132 28 22

   
   

Admi ni s tra ti ve  a nd othe r ope ra ti ng e xpe ns e s (914) (132) (1,470)

Operating loss (782) (104) (1,447)

   
Ne t fi na nce  cos ts 4 (305) (53) (343)
Cha rge  on conve rs i on of Pre  IPO l oa n i ns trume nt - (749) (749)
Loss before taxation (1,087)  (907)   (2,540)

    
Ta xa ti on - - -

   
Loss for the period (1,087) (907)   (2,540)

   
Othe r compre he ns i ve  i ncome -  -   -
       

Total comprehensive loss for the period attributable
to owners of the parent company (1,087)  (907)   (2,540)

    

Loss per share    

Ba s i c l os s  pe r s ha re 7 €0.014 €0.016 €0.04

Di l ute d l os s  pe r s ha re 7 €0.014 €0.016 €0.04

 

 

ECO BUILDINGS GROUP PLC

Condensed unaudited consolidated statement of financial position

Notes

As at 30 June
2024

Unaudited
 

€'000s

As at 31 
December 2023

Audited
 

€'000s

 As at 30 June 2023
Unaudited

 
€'000s

Assets
Non-current assets
Inta ngi bl e  a s s e ts 9,977 10,002 4,246
Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 7 5,680 5,412 5,639
Total non-current assets 15,657 15,414  9,885

 



 
Current assets  
Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s 682 613 2,543
Inve ntori e s 2,058 2,085 2,392
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts 34 677 638
Total current assets 2,774 3,375  5,573
Total assets 18,431  18,789  15,458  

       

Current liabilities       
Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s 1,801  2,281 2,447  
Borrowi ngs 8 60  58 -  
Total current liabilities 1,861  2,339  2,447  

Non-current liabilities       

De fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i ty 85 85 85

Le a s e  Commi tme nts 260 290 351

Borrowi ngs 8 5,187 4,935 5,430

Total non-current liabilities 5,532  5,309  5,866  

Total liabilities 7,393  7,648  8,313  

Net assets 11,038  11,141  7,145  

 
Equity  
Sha re  ca pi ta l 9 5,855 5,774 5,772
Sha re  pre mi um 9 9,965 9,106 4,446
Re ta i ne d l os s (3,962) (2,875) (1,241)
Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt re s e rve 51 7
Othe r re s e rve s (871) (871) (1,832)
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent
company 11,038  11,141  7,145  

 

ECO BUILDINGS GROUP PLC

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

 
 
 
 

Note s

Six months
ended

30 June 2024
Unaudited

€'000s

 Si x months
e nde d

30 June  2023
Una udi te d

€'000s

Ye a r
e nde d 31

De ce mbe r 2023
€'000s

 
Cash flows from operating activities        

Loss before taxation  (1,087)  (907)   (2,540)
Adjus tme nt for:

Ne t fi na nce  cos ts 4 305 53 343
Cha rge  on conve rs i on of Pre  IPO l oa n i ns trume nt 749 749
Operating loss for the period  (782)  (104)   (1,448)
 Adjus tme nt for:

  Amorti s a ti on 25 8 28
  De pre ci a ti on 7 95 128 180
Equi ty Se ttl e d tra ns a cti ons 44 - 7
Provi s i on for i nve ntory - 201
Cha nge s  i n worki ng ca pi ta l :

  Incre a s e  i n re ce i va bl e s (69) (1,109) 88
  De cre a s e  i n i nve ntori e s 26 166 41
  Incre a s e  i n tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s (479) 685 273
Net cash used in operating activities (1,140)  (226)   (630)
Cash flow from investing activities

 Expe ndi ture  on prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 7 (363) (220) (465)
Expe ndi ture  on ri ghts  of us e  a s s e ts (40) (41) (79)
Net cash outflow from investing activities  (403)  (261)   (543)
Cash flows from financing activities

 Proce e ds  from i s s ue  of s ha re s 9 939 1,153 2,587
Re pa yme nt of de bt (28) - (478)
Dra wdown of de bt 35 - -
 Inte re s t pa i d            (46) (37) (269)
Net cash inflow from financing activities  900  1,116   1,841

 

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (643)  528   668



Fore i gn e xcha nge  di ffe re nce  a ri s i ng on tra ns l a ti on   -   (1)
 Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  a t be gi nni ng of 
 Pe ri od 677 10 10

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  34  638   677
 

 

 

ECO BUILDINGS GROUP PLC

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

Sha re
ca pi ta l

 
 

€'000s

Sha re
pre mi um

 
 

€'000s

Sha re
ba s e d

pa yme nt
re s e rve

€'000s

Othe r
re s e rve

 
 

€'000s

Profi t a nd
l os s  re s e rve

 
 

€'000s

Total
 
 
 

€'000s
  
As at 1 January 2023 1 - - - (335) (334)
Tota l  compre he ns i ve  l os s  for
the  pe ri od - - - (907) (907)

Transactions with owners  
Sha re  ba s e d tra ns a cti ons - - - - - -
RTO tra ns a cti on 5,773 4,446 - (1,832) - 8,387
As at 30 June 2023 5,774 4,446 - (1,832) (1,242) 7,146
Tota l  compre he ns i ve  l os s  for
the  pe ri od - - - - (1,633) (1,633)

Transactions with owners      
Sha re  ba s e d tra ns a cti ons - - 7 - - 7
RTO tra ns a cti on - 4,660 - 961 - 5,621
As at 31 December 2023 5,774 9,106 7 (871) (2,875) 11,141
Tota l  compre he ns i ve  l os s  for
the  pe ri od (1,087) (1,087)

Transactions with owners  
Sha re  ba s e d tra ns a cti ons 44 44
Sha re  ca pi ta l  i s s ue s 81 858 940
As at 30 June 2024 5,855 9,965 51 (871) (3,962) 11,038
 

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2024

(1)              General information

The  pri nci pa l  a c0vi ty of Eco Bui l di ngs  Group pl c a nd i ts  s ubs i di a ry a nd a s s oci a te  compa ni e s  (col l e c0ve l y "Fox
Ma rbl e  Group" or "Group") i s  the  e xpl oi ta 0on of qua rry re s e rve s  i n the  Re publ i c of Kos ovo a nd the  Re publ i c of
North Ma ce doni a .

Eco Bui l di ngs  Group pl c i s  the  Group's  ul 0ma te  Pa re nt Compa ny ("the  pa re nt compa ny"). It i s  i ncorpora te d i n
Engl a nd a nd Wa l e s  a nd domi ci l e d i n Engl a nd. The  a ddre s s  of i ts  re gi s te re d office  i s  160 Ca mde n Hi gh Stre e t,
London, NW1 0NE. Eco Bui l di ngs  Group pl c s ha re s  a re  a dmi Pe d to tra di ng on the  London Stock Excha nge 's  AIM
ma rke t.

(2)              Basis of preparation

The  re s ul ts  pre s e nte d i n thi s  re port a re  una udi te d a nd the y ha ve  be e n pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th the
pri nci pl e s  of Inte rna 0ona l  Fi na nci a l  Re por0ng Sta nda rds  ("IFRS") a s  a dopte d by the  Europe a n Uni on tha t a re
a ppl i ca bl e  to the  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  for the  ye a r e ndi ng 31 De ce mbe r 2023.

The  a ccoun0ng pol i ci e s  a ppl i e d i n the s e  re s ul ts  a re  cons i s te nt wi th thos e  a ppl i e d i n the  Group's  Annua l
Re port a nd Accounts  for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2023 a nd thos e  e xpe cte d to be  a ppl i ca bl e  to the  fina nci a l
s ta te me nts  for the  ye a r e ndi ng 31 De ce mbe r 2024.

Thi s  ha l f ye a rl y re port doe s  not cons 0tute  s ta tutory a ccounts  wi thi n the  me a ni ng of Se c0on 434 of the
Compa ni e s  Act 2006.  Sta tutory a ccounts  for Eco Bui l di ngs  Group pl c for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2023 we re
a pprove d by the  Boa rd on 28 June  2024 a nd ha ve  be e n fil e d wi th the  Re gi s tra r of Compa ni e s . The  re port of the
a udi tors  on thos e  a ccounts  wa s  unqua l i fie d a nd di d not conta i n a  s ta te me nt unde r Se c0on 498 (2) or (3) of the
Compa ni e s  Act 2006.  The s e  conde ns e d i nte ri m fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  for the  s i x months  e nde d 30 June  2024
ha ve  be e n pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  IAS 34, 'Inte ri m fina nci a l  re por0ng', a s  a dopte d by the  Europe a n Uni on. The
conde ns e d i nte ri m fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  s houl d be  re a d i n conjunc0on wi th the  a nnua l  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts
for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2023, whi ch ha ve  be e n pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th IFRS a s  a dopte d by the
Europe a n Uni on.  The  Annua l  Re port a nd Accounts  2023 for the  Group a re  a va i l a bl e  a t www.e co-
bui l di ngs pl c.ne t

(3)              Going concern

 

The  Di re ctors  ha ve  re vi e we d de ta i l e d proje cte d ca s h fl ow fore ca s ts  a nd be l i e ve  i t i s  a ppropri a te  to pre pa re
thi s  re port on a  goi ng conce rn ba s i s . In ma ki ng thi s  a s s e s s me nt, the y ha ve  cons i de re d the  fol l owi ng fa ctors :

a )     the  curre nt worki ng ca pi ta l  pos i ti on a nd ope ra ti ona l  re qui re me nts ;

b)     the  propos e d bus i ne s s  pl a n for the  combi ne d e nti ty i ncl udi ng the  de ve l opme nt of s a l e s  i n Al ba ni a
from the  ne wl y commi s s i one d fa ctory i n Al ba ni a ;

c)     ra te s  of producti on a t the  ne wl y ope ra ti ona l  pl a nt i n Durre s , a nd the  a ny ri s ks  tha t ma y i mpa ct the
l e ve l s  of producti on;

d)     curre nt orde r book i ncl udi ng purcha s e  orde rs  re ce i ve d i n June  2024 a nd the  compa ni e s  a bi l i ty to
s a ti s fy the s e  from e xi s ti ng producti on;

e )     the  ti mi ng a nd e xpe cte d s ta rt of re ve nue s  unde r the  contra cts  for cons tructi on s e cure d by Eco
Bui l di ngs  wi th Andrra  Inve s t LLC a nd Ege u Stone  LLC.

f)     the  ti mi ng of e xpe cte d s a l e s  re ce i pts  a nd compl e ti on of othe r e xi s ti ng orde rs , a s  we l l  a s  col l e cti on of
outs ta ndi ng de btors ;

g)     the  s e ns i ti vi ti e s  of fore ca s t s a l e s  fi gure s  ove r the  ne xt two ye a rs ;

h)     the  ti mi ng a nd ma gni tude  of pl a nne d ca pi ta l  e xpe ndi ture  i ncl udi ng e xpa ns i on of producti on



h)     the  ti mi ng a nd ma gni tude  of pl a nne d ca pi ta l  e xpe ndi ture  i ncl udi ng e xpa ns i on of producti on
fa ci l i ti e s  a t the  GFRG fa ctory i n Al ba ni a ; a nd

i )      the  l e ve l  of i nde bte dne s s  of the  compa ny a nd ti mi ng of whe n s uch l i a bi l i ti e s  ma y fa l l  due , a nd
a ccordi ngl y the  worki ng ca pi ta l  pos i ti on ove r the  ne xt 18 months .

The  fore ca s ts  a s s ume  tha t the  Compa ny wi l l  e xe cute  the  bus i ne s s  pl a n for the  combi ne d e n0ty, a s  de s cri be d
i n the  s tra te gi c re port.  It furthe r a s s ume s  tha t produc0on a t the  produc0on s i te s  wi l l  con0nue  to ope ra te  i n
good orde r.   The  fore ca s t a s s ume s  e xi s 0ng contra cts  he l d by the  Compa ny wi l l  be  ful fil l e d on a  0me l y ba s i s .   
The  Compa ny a l s o a n0ci pa te s  s i gni fica nt re ve nue  growth through the  re a l i za 0on of e xi s 0ng s a l e s  contra cts
a nd offta ke  a gre e me nts , a s  we l l  a s  from ne wl y ge ne ra te d s a l e s .

The re  a re  s e ve ra l  s ce na ri os  whi ch ma na ge me nt ha ve  cons i de re d tha t coul d i mpa ct the  fina nci a l  pe rforma nce
of the  Compa ny.  The s e  i ncl ude :

a )     The  bus i ne s s  pl a n for the  combi ne d e nti ty, i ncl udi ng pl a nne d ca pi ta l  a nd s tra te gi c e xpa ns i ons  coul d
be  de l a ye d or re s ul t i n furthe r l os s e s  for the  group;

b)     Le ve l s  of producti on a t the  fa ctory coul d be  l owe r tha n e xpe cte d; Cos ts  of cons tructi on of the  uni ts
coul d be  hi ghe r tha n e xpe cte d;

c)     Le ve l s  of producti on a t the  qua rri e s  ca n be  i mpa cte d by unfore s e e n de l a ys  due  to i ncl e me nt we a the r
or e qui pme nt fa i l ure ; l owe r tha n e xpe cte d qua l i ty of ma te ri a l  be i ng produce d, a nd the  conti nui ng
e ffe cts  of the  pa nde mi c;

d)     Cos ts  of producti on a nd cons tructi on coul d be  hi ghe r tha n pl a nne d, or the re  coul d be  unfore s e e n
a ddi ti ona l  cos ts ;

e )     Ful fi l me nt of the  Compa ny's  orde r book coul d be  de l a ye d, or the  pa yme nt of a mounts  due  unde r s uch
contra cts  coul d be  de l a ye d; a nd

f)     The  re s umpti on of bl ock s a l e s  to the  i nte rna ti ona l  bl ock ma rke t ma y be  s l owe r tha n e xpe cte d.

I f the  ca s h re ce i pts  from s a l e s  a re  l owe r tha n a nti ci pa te d the  Compa ny ha s  i de nti fi e d tha t i t ha s  a va i l a bl e  to
i t s e ve ra l  othe r conti nge nt a cti ons , tha t i t ca n ta ke  to mi ti ga te  the  i mpa ct of pote nti a l  downs i de  s ce na ri os .
The s e  i ncl ude  s e e ki ng a ddi ti ona l  fi na nci ng, l e ve ra gi ng e xi s ti ng s a l e  a gre e me nts , re vi e wi ng pl a nne d ca pi ta l
e xpe ndi ture , re duci ng ove rhe a ds  a nd re ne goti a ti on of the  te rms  on i ts  e xi s ti ng de bt obl i ga ti ons .  

In concl us i on ha vi ng re ga rd to the  e xi s ti ng a nd future  worki ng ca pi ta l  pos i ti on a nd proje cte d s a l e s , the
Di re ctors  a re  of the  opi ni on tha t the  a ppl i ca ti on of the  goi ng conce rn ba s i s  i s  a ppropri a te .

 

 

(4)              Charge on conversion of Pre-RTO Loan notes

 

 

Six months ended
30 June

2024
€'000s 

  

Si x months
e nde d

30 June
2023

€'000s

Ye a r e nde d
31 De ce mbe r

2023
€'000

Cha rge  on conve rs i on of Pre -RTO Loa n note s

 
- (749) (749)

Be twe e n 6 Ma y 2022 a nd 31 De ce mbe r 2022, Eco Bui l di ngs  Ope ra 0ons  Li mi te d i s s ue d £645,000 of uns e cure d
conve r0bl e  l oa n note s . In the  e ve nt of a dmi s s i on of the  Compa ny a nd i ts  pa re nt to AIM the s e  l oa n note s  we re
to conve rt to a  va ri a bl e  numbe r of ordi na ry s ha re s  of the  Compa ny to provi de  a  conve rs i on va l ue  of 2:1.

On the  2 June  2023, l oa n note s  we re  nova te d from Eco Bui l di ngs  Ope ra ti ons  Li mi te d to Eco Bui l di ngs  Group pl c.

Fol l owi ng the  re -a dmi s s i on of the  Compa ny to AIM on the  2 June  2023 the  l oa n note s  wi th a  ca rryi ng va l ue  of
€749,490 (£645,000) we re  conve rte d i nto 2,345,455 s ha re s  a t a n i s s ue  pri ce  of 55p, wi th a  tota l  va l ue  of
€1,498,980 (£1,290,000) re s ul 0ng i n a  non-ca s h a ccoun0ng cha rge  of €749,490 be i ng re cogni s e d i n the  i ncome
s ta te me nt.

 

(5)              Loss per share

 

Six months ended
30 June

2024
€'000s 

  

Si x months
e nde d

30 June
2023

€'000s  (1)

Ye a r e nde d
31 De ce mbe r

2023
€'000 (1)

Los s  for the  pe ri od us e d for the  ca l cul a ti on of
ba s i c LPS (1,087) (907) (2,540)

 
Number of shares  
We i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of ordi na ry s ha re s
for the  purpos e  of ba s i c LPS 76,961,747 57,132,992 63,413,058

Effe ct of pote nti a l l y di l uti ve  ordi na ry s ha re s - - -
We i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of ordi na ry s ha re s
for the  purpos e  of di l ute d LPS 76,961,747 57,132,992 63,413,058

 
Loss per share:  
Ba s i c €0.014 €0.016 €0.040
Di l ute d €0.014 €0.016 €0.040
    

 

Ba s i c e a rni ngs  pe r s ha re  i s  ca l cul a te d by di vi di ng the  l os s  a Pri buta bl e  to owne rs  of the  Compa ny by the
we i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of ordi na ry s ha re s  i n i s s ue  duri ng the  ye a r.  Purs ua nt to IAS 33.20 a nd i n conjunc0on
wi th IAS 33.64 the  s ha re  cons ol i da 0on tha t occurre d i n June  2023, cha nge d the  a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s
wi thout a  concomi ta nt cha nge  i n the  l e ve l  of re s ource s .  The  numbe r of common s ha re s  i n i s s ue  pri or to the
s ha re  re orga ni s a 0on i n June  2023 i s  a djus te d i n a ccorda nce  wi th the  cha nge  i n the  numbe r of ordi na ry s ha re s
a s  i f the  s ha re  re orga ni s a ti on ha d occurre d a t the  be gi nni ng of the  pe ri od unde r re vi e w.



(6)              Intangible assets

Goodwi l l
 
 
 

€'000

Mi ni ng
ri ghts

a nd
l i ce nce s

 
€'000

Ca pi ta l i s e d
e xpl ora ti on a nd

e va l ua ti on
e xpe ndi ture

€'000

Tota l
 
 
 

€'000

Cost
As at 31 December 31 December 2022 - - - -
Ari s i ng on a cqui s i ti on 1,563 - - 1,563
Acqui re d 85 2,535 72 2,692
As at 30 June 2023 1,648 2,535 72 4,255
Ari s i ng on a cqui s i ti on 5,775 - - 5,775
As at 30 December 2023 7,423 2,535 72 10,030
Acqui re d - - - -
As at 30 June 2024 7,423 2,535 72 10,030
 
Depreciation
As at 31 December 2021, 30 June 2022 and 31 December
2022

- - - -

Cha rge  for the  pe ri od - 5 3 8
As at 30 June 2023 - 5 3 8
Cha rge  for the  pe ri od - 21 (1) 20
As at 30 December 2023 - 26 2 28
Cha rge  for the  pe ri od - 24 1 25
As at 30 June 2024 - 50 3 53
 
Net book value
As at 30 June 2024 7,423 2,485 69 9,977
As  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2023 7,423 2,509 70 10,002
As  a t 30 June  2023 1,648 2,528 71 4,246

 

 

(7)              Property, plant and equipment

GFRG
Fa ctory

Pl a nt a nd
ma chi ne ry

 
€'000s

La nd
 
 
 
 

€'000s

Ma rbl e
Fa ctory

Pl a nt a nd
ma chi ne ry
 

€'000s

Ri ghts  of
us e  a s s e ts

 
 
 

€'000

Qua rry
Pl a nt a nd

ma chi ne ry
 
 

€'000s

Offi ce
e qui pme nt

a nd
l e a s e hol d

i mprove me nts
 

€'000s

Tota l
 
 
 
 

€'000s

Cost
As at 31 December
2022

1,051 - - 322 - - 1,373

Addi ti ons 220 - - - - - 220
Ari s i ng on
a cqui s i ti on

- 160 2,881 95 1,069 1 4,206

As at 30 June 2023 1,271 160 2,881 417 1,069 1 5,799
Addi ti ons 245 - - - - - 245
Fa i r va l ue
a djus tme nt

- (52) (21) (348) - (421)

As at 31 December
2023

1,516 160 2,829 396 721 1 5,624

Addi ti ons 351 - 11 - - - 362
As at 30 June 2024 1,867 160 2,840 396 721 1 5,986
 
Depreciation
As at 31 December
2022

- - - 32 - - 32

Cha rge  for the  pe ri od - - 70 56 2 - 128
As at 30 June 2023 - - 70 88 2 - 160
Cha rge  for the  pe ri od - - 16 36 - - 52
As at 31 December
2023

- - 86 124 2 - 212

Cha rge  for the  pe ri od - - 29 52 13 - 95
As at 30 June 2024 - - 115 176 15 - 307
 
Net book value
As at 30 June 2024 1,867 160 2,725 221 706 1 5,679
As  a t 31 De ce mbe r
2023

1,516 160 2,743 273 719 1 5,411

As  a t 30 June  2023 1,271 160 2,811 328 1,067 1 5,639

 

 

 

(8)              Borrowings

 
30 June

2024
€'000s

 31 De ce mbe r
2023

€'000s

30 June
2023

€'000s
Current liabilities
Othe r borrowi ngs  he l d a t a morti s e d cos t 60 58 -

60 58 -



Non-Current liabilities
Conve rti bl e  l oa n note 4,324 4,123 5,431
Othe r borrowi ngs  he l d a t a morti s e d cos t 863 812 -
 5,187  4,935 5,431
  

(a)   RTO Convertible Loan Notes

Be twe e n 6 Ma y 2022 a nd 31 De ce mbe r 2022, Eco Bui l di ngs  Ope ra 0ons  Li mi te d i s s ue d £645,000
of uns e cure d conve r0bl e  l oa n note s . The  l oa n note s  conve rte d to s ha re s  on 50% di s count on
Admi s s i on of the  Eco Bui l di ngs  Group pl c to AIM.

(b)   Eco Buildings Operations Limited Loan Note

On 3 Ma rch 2022 the  Group e nte re d i nto a n a gre e me nt to a cqui re  ope ra 0ona l  a s s e ts  from
Gul f Wa l l  FZO, a  compa ny re gi s te re d i n Duba i , Uni te d Ara b Emi ra te s . The  cons i de ra 0on for
thi s  purcha s e  wa s  the  i s s ue  of s ha re s  i n Eco Bui l di ngs  Group Ltd a nd the  i s s ue  of 1,000,000
(£759,763) l oa n note . The  te rms  of the  l oa n note  we re  a gre e d on 7 Se pte mbe r 2022.  The  l oa n
note  ha s  a  four-ye a r te rm a nd a n i nte re s t ra te  of 2%.  As  a t 30 June  2024 the  l oa n note  he l d a t
a morti s e d cos t ha d a  ba l a nce  of €862,854. (31 De ce mbe r 2023 - €811,533).

(c)    Series 11 Loan Note

On 27 Ma y 2020 Eco Bui l di ngs  Group PLC re a che d a gre e me nt wi th the  hol de rs  of the  Se ri e s  3,
4, 6, 7, 8, 9 a nd 10 l oa n note  hol de rs  to re s che dul e  the  te rms  of the  l oa n note s .  The  e xi s 0ng
l oa n note s  we re  ca nce l l e d a nd re pl a ce d by the  Se ri e s  11 Loa n Note .  The  Se ri e s  11 Loa n Note
ha s  a n i nte re s t ra te  of 2% pe r a nnum.  The  Loa n note  wa s  due  for conve rs i on or re pa yme nt on
the  1 De ce mbe r 2026 wi th a  conve rs i on pri ce  of 5p.  

The  note hol de rs  ha d the  ri ght, i n the  e ve nt of a  cha nge  of control  of the  Compa ny, to gi ve
wri Pe n no0ce  to the  Compa ny to re qui re  tha t the  i nte re s t ra te  on the  s tock i ncre a s e s  to 25%
pe r a nnum wi th e ffe ct from the  da te  of the  cha nge  of control . In the  e ve nt the  note hol de rs
e l e cte d to i ncre a s e  the  i nte re s t ra te , the  Compa ny ma y re pa y the  s tock a t pa r, toge the r wi th
a l l  a ccrue d i nte re s t.  On 27 Apri l  2023, the  Compa ny a me nde d the  Se ri e s  11 CLNs  purs ua nt to
whi ch the  te rms  of the  Se ri e s  11 Ins trume nt we re  a l te re d to a gre e  tha t (i ) the  Acqui s i 0on
s ha l l  not ca us e  the  i nte re s t ra te  pa ya bl e  purs ua nt to the  Se ri e s  11 Ins trume nt to i ncre a s e ,
notwi ths ta ndi ng tha t a  cha nge  of control  of the  Compa ny wi l l  occur, a nd (i i ) the  Se ri e s  11
CLNs  woul d conve rt a t a  ra te  of 80 pe nce  pe r ordi na ry s ha re .

As  a t 30 June  2024, the  Se ri e s  11 Loa n Note  he l d a t a morti s e d cos t ha d a  ba l a nce  of €2,413,044
(31 De ce mbe r 2023- €2,297,603).  The  Stockhol de rs ' op0on to conve rt the  l oa n ha s  be e n
tre a te d a s  a n e mbe dde d de ri va 0ve  a nd me a s ure d a t fa i r va l ue .  As  a t 30 June  2024 the
de ri va 0ve  ha d a  va l ue  of €555 (31 De ce mbe r 2023- €555).  The  fa i r va l ue  ha s  be e n a s s e s s e d
us i ng a  Bl a ck Schol e s  me thodol ogy. The  de ri va 0ve  i s  cl a s s i fie d a s  a  l e ve l  3 de ri va 0ve  on the
ba s i s  tha t the  va l ua 0on i ncl ude s  one  or more  s i gni fica nt i nputs  not ba s e d on obs e rva bl e
ma rke t da ta .

(d)   Gulf Loan Note

As  cons i de ra 0on for the  a cqui s i 0on of Gul f Ma rbl e  Inve s tme nts  Li mi te d Eco Bui l di ngs  Group
pl c i s s ue d a n Uns e cure d Conve r0bl e  Loa n Note  ('Gul f Loa n Note ') i n the  a mount of
€1,785,000.  Unde r the  te rms  of the  Loa n Note , the  hol de r ma y e l e ct to conve rt a t a  conve rs i on
pri ce  of 130% of the  3-month vol ume  we i ghte d a ve ra ge  s ha re  pri ce .   The  Loa n Note  wa s
re pa ya bl e  from 1 Octobe r 2020.  The  Loa n Note  ca rri e s  a n i nte re s t ra te  of Li bor pl us  1.5%
pa ya bl e  a nnua l l y i n a rre a rs .  The  Gul f Loa n Note  wa s  a me nde d on 7 Augus t 2021 purs ua nt to
whi ch the  tota l  pri nci pa l  a mount to be  re pa i d unde r the  Note s  wa s  i ncre a s e d to €1,885,000.
In a ddi 0on, i nte re s t s ha l l  a ccrue  i n re s pe ct of the  GM Note s  a t the  ra te  of 4.5% i n the  pe ri od
from 8 Augus t 2021 to 1 Ja nua ry 2025. Furthe rmore , i f the  Compa ny ra i s e s  more  tha n €7 mi l l i on
pri or to the  da te  of re pa yme nt of the  Note s , 25% of the  Note s  a re  to be  re pa i d i mme di a te l y.

As  a t 30 June  2024, the  Gul f Loa n Note  he l d a t a mor0s e d cos t ha d a  ba l a nce  of €1,911,461 (31
De ce mbe r 2023 - €1,824,313).  The  Stockhol de rs ' op0on to conve rt the  l oa n ha s  be e n tre a te d
a s  a n e mbe dde d de ri va 0ve  a nd me a s ure d a t fa i r va l ue .  As  a t 30 June  2024, the  de ri va 0ve
ha d a  va l ue  of ni l  (31 De ce mbe r 2023 - ni l ).  The  fa i r va l ue  ha s  be e n a s s e s s e d us i ng a  Bl a ck
Schol e s  me thodol ogy. The  de ri va 0ve  i s  cl a s s i fie d a s  a  l e ve l  3 de ri va 0ve  on the  ba s i s  tha t the
va l ua ti on i ncl ude s  one  or more  s i gni fi ca nt i nputs  not ba s e d on obs e rva bl e  ma rke t da ta .

(e)   Other Borrowings held at amortised cost

In Jul y 2021 Eco Bui l di ngs  Group Pl c borrowe d £50,000 unde r the  Covi d bounce  ba ck l oa n
s che me .  The  l oa n ca rri e s  a n i nte re s t ra te  of 2.5% a nd i s  re pa i d i n monthl y i ns ta l me nts  ove r
fi ve  ye a rs .  As  a t 30 June  2024 the re  re ma i ne d €24,507 outs ta ndi ng on thi s  de bt.

The  Di re ctors  cons i de r tha t the  ca rryi ng a mount of borrowi ngs  a pproxi ma te s  the i r fa i r va l ue
a t 30 June  2024.

 

(9)              Share capital

In a ccorda nce  wi th IFRS 3 - Bus i ne s s  Combi na 0ons , a s  a ppl i e d to a  re ve rs e  a cqui s i 0on, the  s ha re  ca pi ta l  i n
the  cons ol i da te d a ccounts  of Eco Bui l di ngs  Group PLC re fle cts  the  s ha re  ca pi ta l  of the  l e ga l  a cqui re r, Eco
Bui l di ngs  Group PLC, wi th the  di ffe re nce  be twe e n s ha re  ca pi ta l  of the  l e ga l  a cqui re r a nd the  a ccoun0ng
a cqui re r, Eco Bui l di ngs  Ope ra 0ons  Li mi te d (forme rl y Eco Bui l di ngs  Group Ltd), be i ng a ggre ga te d a nd s hown a s
pa rt of re ta i ne d e a rni ngs  a nd othe r re s e rve s .

 

30 June  2024
Numbe r

31 De ce mbe r
2023

Numbe r

Sha re
ca pi ta l
30 June

2024
 

€'000

Sha re
ca pi ta l

31
De ce mbe r

2023
€'000

Sha re
pre mi um

30 June
2024

 
€'000

Sha re
pre mi um

31
De ce mbe r

2023
€'000

Issued, called up and fully paid Ordinary shares of £0.01 
each
At s ta rt of the  pe ri od 70,070,080 54,545,455 817 1 9,107 -

Is s ue d i n the  ye a r 6,891,667 15,524,625 81 816 858 9.107

At e nd of the  pe ri od 76,961,747 70,070,080 898 817 9,965 9,107
Issued, called up and fully paid Preference shares of £0.01 
each
At s ta rt of the  pe ri od 8,232,857 - 96 - - -
Is s ue d i n the  ye a r - 8,232,857 - 96 - -
At e nd of the  pe ri od 8,232,857 8,232,857 96 96 - -



At e nd of the  pe ri od 8,232,857 8,232,857 96 96 - -
Issued, called up and fully paid Deferred shares of £0.50 
each
At s ta rt of the  pe ri od 8,232,857 - 4,861 - - -
Is s ue d i n the  ye a r - 8,232,857 - 4,861 - -
At e nd of the  pe ri od 8,232,857 8,232,857 4,861 4,861 - -

5,855 5,774 9,965 9,107
 

On the  2 June  2023 e a ch Ordi na ry Sha re  i n the  i s s ue d s ha re  ca pi ta l  of the  Eco Bui l di ngs  Group PLC a t the  1 June
2023 wa s  s ub-di vi de d i nto 13 Sub-di vi de d Sha re s , fol l owi ng whi ch 113,974 Sub-di vi de d Sha re s  we re  i s s ue d a t
nomi na l  va l ue . Fol l owi ng the  Sub-di vi de d Sha re  Is s ua nce , e ve ry 659 Sub-di vi de d Sha re s  wa s  cons ol i da te d i nto
one  Pos t-Cons ol i da 0on Ordi na ry Sha re  a nd the n e a ch Pos t-Cons ol i da 0on Sha re  wa s  s ub-di vi de d i nto one  Ne w
Ordi na ry Sha re  wi th a  nomi na l  va l ue  of 1p a nd one  Ne w De fe rre d Sha re  wi th a  nomi na l  va l ue  of 50p.

The  Ne w Ordi na ry Sha re s  ha ve  the  s a me  ri ghts  a s  the  pre vi ous  Ordi na ry Sha re s  i ncl udi ng vo0ng, di vi de nd,
re turn of ca pi ta l  a nd othe r ri ghts .

The  Ne w De fe rre d Sha re s  do not ha ve  a ny vo0ng ri ghts  a nd do not ca rry a ny e n0tl e me nt to a Pe nd ge ne ra l
me e ti ngs  of the  Compa ny; nor wi l l  the y be  a dmi tte d to AIM or a ny othe r ma rke t.

The  Sha re  Re orga ni s a 0on re s ul te d i n the  Compa ny ha vi ng 8,232,857 Ne w Ordi na ry Sha re s  a nd 8,232,857 Ne w
De fe rre d Sha re s  be i ng i n i s s ue  i mme di a te l y fol l owi ng the  Sha re  Re orga ni s a ti on. 

Issue of Shares

On 7 Fe brua ry 2024 Eco Bui l di ngs  Group PLC ra i s e d £827,000 vi a  a  s ubs cri p0on for  ne w ordi na ry. The
Subs cri pti on wa s  e ffe cte d a t a  pri ce  of 12 pe nce  pe r s ha re .

Wa rra nts  ove r ne w ordi na ry s ha re s  we re  i s s ue d on the  ba s i s  of one  for e ve ry one  Subs cri p0on Sha re .  The
wa rra nts  ha ve  a  thre e -ye a r te rm, wi th a n e xe rci s e  pri ce  of 12p for the  firs t 12 months , 19p for the  fol l owi ng 12
months , a nd 26p for the  fi na l  twe l ve  months .

Fol l owi ng the  a dmi s s i on of the  ne w ordi na ry s ha re s , the  tota l  i s s ue d s ha re  ca pi ta l  of the  Compa ny wa s
76,961,747 ordi na ry s ha re s , e a ch wi th voti ng ri ghts .

On the  2 June  2023, fol l owi ng the  s ha re  re orga ni s a 0on de s cri be d a bove  the  Compa ny i s s ue d i n a ggre ga te
61,837,223 ne w ordi na ry s ha re s  re pre s e n0ng the  tota l  of the  Pl a ci ng Sha re s , the  Cons i de ra 0on Sha re s  a nd the
CLN Sha re s )

NAME NUMBER OF ORDINARY
SHARE

ISSUE PRICE ISSUE DATE

PLACING SHARES 4,946,313 55p 2 June  2023
CONSIDERATION SHARES 54,545,455 55p 2 June  2023
CLN SHARES 2,345,455 27.5p 2 June  2023

�      The  Pl a ci ng s ha re s  we re  i s s ue d a s  pa rt of pl a ci ng to ra i s e  £2.7 mi l l i on pri or to e xpe ns e  a t a  pl a ci ng
pri ce  of 55p.

�      Cons i de ra 0on s ha re s  we re  i s s ue d i n s e Pl e me nt of the  cons i de ra 0on pri ce  for the  a cqui s i 0on of Eco
Bui l di ngs  Group Ltd .

�      CLN Sha re s  we re  i s s ue d a s  s e Pl e me nt of the  Conve r0bl e  Loa n Note s  tota l l i ng £645,000 nova te d i nto
the  Compa ny a s  pa rt of the  Acqui s i ti on of Eco Bui l di ngs  Group Li mi te d a s  note d a bove

 

(10)            Events after the reporting period

On 21 Augus t 2024 Eco Bui l di ngs  Group PLC a nnounce d tha t i t ha d ra i s e d £450,000 vi a  a  s ubs cri p0on for  ne w
ordi na ry. The  Subs cri pti on wa s  e ffe cte d a t a  pri ce  of 10 pe nce  pe r s ha re .

Caution regarding forward looking statements

Ce rta i n s ta te me nts  i n thi s  a nnounce me nt, a re , or ma y be  de e me d to be , forwa rd l ooki ng s ta te me nts . Forwa rd
l ooki ng s ta te me nts  a re  i de n0fie d by the i r us e  of te rms  a nd phra s e s  s uch a s  ''be l i e ve '', ''coul d'', "s houl d"
''e nvi s a ge '', ''e s 0ma te '', ''i nte nd'', ''ma y'', ''pl a n'', ''pote n0a l l y'', "e xpe ct", ''wi l l '' or the  ne ga 0ve  of thos e ,
va ri a 0ons  or compa ra bl e  e xpre s s i ons , i ncl udi ng re fe re nce s  to a s s ump0ons . The s e  forwa rd-l ooki ng
s ta te me nts  a re  not ba s e d on hi s tori ca l  fa cts  but ra the r on the  Di re ctors ' curre nt e xpe cta 0ons  a nd a s s ump0ons
re ga rdi ng the  Compa ny's  future  growth, re s ul ts  of ope ra 0ons , pe rforma nce , future  ca pi ta l  a nd othe r
e xpe ndi ture s  (i ncl udi ng the  a mount, na ture  a nd s ource s  of fundi ng the re of), compe ti ti ve  a dva nta ge s , bus i ne s s
pros pe cts  a nd opportuni 0e s . Such forwa rd l ooki ng s ta te me nts  re fle ct the  Di re ctors ' curre nt be l i e fs  a nd
a s s umpti ons  a nd a re  ba s e d on i nforma ti on curre ntl y a va i l a bl e  to the  Di re ctors
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